
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

25 October 2021 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 2 November 2021 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(9 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 

Councillor R D Butroid, Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property 

Councillor L A Cawrey, Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor D McNally, Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, 
Registration and Coroners 

Public Document Pack



 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 

 TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

Item Title 
 

Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors 
and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 5 
October 2021  
 

 5 - 14 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Extra Care Housing at Prebend Lane Welton with LACE 

Housing Limited  
(To receive a report by the Executive Director - Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing and the Executive Director – 
Commercial which recommends the release of funds 
from the capital programme budget to enable the 
Prebend Lane Scheme in Welton to commence 
development in Autumn 2022) 
 
Please note: Appendices E and F to this report have not 
been circulated to press and public on the grounds that 
they are considered to contain exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  The press 
and public may be excluded from the meeting if the 
Executive wish to discuss any of the information 
included within these appendices) 
 

I022785 
 

15 - 90 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 

by accessing Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5758&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5758&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 5 OCTOBER 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People 
Management, Legal and Corporate Property), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic 
Development, Environment and Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT), D McNally (Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration 
and Coroners) 
 
Councillors R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) and 
R Wootten (Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee) attended the 
meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Mark Baxter (Chief Fire Officer), Justin Brown (Assistant Director Growth), Pam Clipson 
(Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), David Coleman (Chief Legal 
Officer), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), Nicole 
Hilton (Assistant Director - Communities), Anita Ruffle (Head of Transport Services), Heather 
Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs W Bowkett and L A Cawrey. 
 
NOTE: Councillor L A Cawrey was in attendance via Microsoft Teams as an observer, and so 
was not entitled to vote. 
 
30     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
31     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning, advised that on Friday, 1 October 2021, the Council had launched its series of 
Great British Summer events.  There had so far been a very positive reaction to this 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
5 OCTOBER 2021 
 
announcement and several businesses had already expressed an interest in participating.  
The events would commence on the Queen's Platinum Jubilee in June 2022, ending with the 
SteamPunk Festival on the August Bank Holiday.  It was expected that this series of events 
would bring increased numbers of visitors to Lincoln Castle and the local area. 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of the Council, advised that he had attended a very successful 
Lincolnshire Day event at Normanby Hall with representatives of North and North East 
Lincolnshire Councils.  There had been a clear commitment to continue celebrating 
Lincolnshire Day, and for the three authorities to work together on the devolution bid for 
Lincolnshire, further details were expected by the end of October 2021. 
 
It was also reported that the Council was due to sign a Memorandum of Understanding to 
resolve the situation in relation to The Usher Gallery in Lincoln.  It could then be used in 
conjunction with the Collection building, and would increase the offer for the city.  It was 
hoped that this agreement would give reassurance to the City of Lincoln that its heritage 
would be respected and looked after in the future. 
 
32     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
33     INVITATION TO JOIN A WORKING GROUP ON A GEOLOGICAL DISPOSAL FACILITY IN 

EASTERN LINCOLNSHIRE 
 

The Assistant Director – Growth introduced the report which set out the invitation from 
Radioactive Waste Management (RWM) to join a Working Group to explore further whether 
eastern Lincolnshire, and the former Theddlethorpe Gas Terminal site, in particular, would 
be an appropriate location for a geological disposal facility.  The formation of a Working 
Group was a government requirement, and the government's preference was that a relevant 
principal local authority should be part of a working group.  A similar invitation had been 
sent to East Lindsey District Council. 
 
The report had been considered at the meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee on 14 September 2021, and the comments of the scrutiny committee had been 
included in the report presented to the Executive. 
 
The Assistant Director – Growth stressed that joining the working group did not mean that 
Lincolnshire County Council supported the concept of a geological disposal facility, and also 
that the working group would not be where any decision about locating a geological disposal 
facility would be taken.  It would be the local community, through a Public Test of Support, 
who would determine whether a geological disposal facility should be located in the area.  It 
was also highlighted that it was known that there were other commercial energy sector 
interests in the site as well. 

Page 6



3 
EXECUTIVE 

5 OCTOBER 2021 
 

The reasons why RWM had made contact with the County Council and East Lindsey District 
Council were explained, and also that RWM were leading on the Department of Business, 
Energy, and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) sponsored project to deliver a geological disposal 
facility.  The aim of the project was to dispose of the UK's higher activity radioactive waste 
deep underground safely, and permanently.  It was also noted that RWM had indicated that 
a geological disposal facility could provide over 1000 construction jobs and then several 
hundred permanent technical and skilled jobs, as well as investment in the area's 
infrastructure, through flood management, transport infrastructure, road improvements etc.  
However, this initial analysis would need to be verified. 
 
The Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee presented the 
comments from the Committee's consideration of the report on 14 September 2021.  He 
thanked the members of the campaign group and their co-ordinator who had attended the 
meeting for the way they had conducted themselves and also highlighted that he had 
arranged for Mr Ken Smith to speak at the Committee meeting, where he had expressed the 
concerns of the local residents.  The Council had engaged with the campaign group in a 
positive and productive manner.  The comments of the Committee were set out in the 
report.  It was highlighted that the Committee had emphasised the importance of being part 
of the discussion.  Members of the Committee also recognised that this proposal could 
potentially address issues of deprivation in eastern Lincolnshire.  However, it was made clear 
that it was up to the residents to decide if they wanted such a facility in their locality.  He 
also clarified that the Scrutiny Committee members held no view on whether the facility 
should go ahead, but wished to ensure that residents had access to information so they 
could make a well informed and balanced decision.  The Scrutiny Committee had supported 
the recommendation to join the working group (with one vote against) but did highlight the 
need for the working group to consider engaging with the local parish council and the 
various residents' bodies and groups. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards advised that he intended to speak 
as the adjoining ward member and incorporate some of the views of Councillor N Sear (local 
ward member).  He advised that he had received e-mails from local residents and listened to 
representations made to parish councils, and noted that there had been a mix of views, both 
for and against the proposal. Some of the views of residents which were highlighted 
included: 

 It would help the local economy, particularly Mablethorpe; 

 Property prices could be affected; 

 It would negatively affect tourism; 

 There was a lack of suitable infrastructure; 

 Concerns about safety; 
Other comments highlighted included; 

 Whilst a GDF may be the right thing to do, it was queried whether the east coast of 
Lincolnshire was an appropriate location; 

 A GDF should not be located in an area where hydrocarbons were being exploited; 

 A property prices guarantee scheme should be put in pl
[...]
EXECUTIVE 
5 OCTOBER 2021 
 
response to incidents involving these capabilities over a five year period.  The findings had 
identified that in order to ensure LFR could continue to provide a sustainable response in 
future, the response model needed to be updated to meet the demand and capital 
investment was needed in vehicles and investment. 
 
Following discussion by the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was confirmed that this was a four year plan, but there would be an annual review 
of the risks to ensure that they were still accurate and the capabilities were in the 
correct locations.  There would be flexibility to move equipment to different 
locations if necessary. 

 In relation to the water response, it was highlighted that there were many towns 
around the county that had water courses, but there was no historical data to 
demonstrate a need for water rescue capabilities in those areas. 

 It was noted that in terms of mobilisation of some of these capabilities, the call out 
numbers were very low, and it was queried whether there was another solution.   
Members were advised that this was the reason for the downgraded proposals, as 
there was recognition that the demand and risk was not as high.  It was also noted 
that consultation and discussion had taken place with all neighbouring authorities as 
well as other category 1 partners. 

 With the proposal to remove the large transport capability from Lincoln North, it was 
queried whether this was appropriate if it was expected that there would be an 
increased need for this facility with the opening of the Lincoln eastern Bypass.  
Officers advised that they were comfortable with moving this away from Lincoln, as 
the capability it did have was fairly limited, and could be described as more of a 
support role.  The proposal set out in the report would provide a more robust and fit 
for purpose capability.  It was also highlighted that there was the flexibility to move 
assets around the county if there was an increased need in a particular area. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the operational changes specified in Table 1 of the report be approved; 
 
2. That the capital scheme business case for the expenditure of the capital budget of 

£1.218m on replacement vehicles, equipment and other assets in accordance with 
the Technical Response Units Capital Plan at Appendix J to the report, be approved; 

 
3. That the carrying out of a procurement to secure the replacement vehicles, 

equipment and other assets as described in the Technical Response Units Capital Plan 
as Appendix J to the report, be approved; 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the 

Executive Councillor Fire and Rescue and Cultural Services, to take all decisions and 
detailed steps necessary to give effect to the above decisions. 
 
 

Page 10



7 
EXECUTIVE 

5 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 
35     LINCOLNSHIRE ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP SCHEME & BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 

PLAN 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Executive Director – Place which outlined the 
requirement for every Transport Authority across England to implement either an Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) with which to improve bus services or a Franchising Scheme.  For 
Lincolnshire, it was considered that an Enhanced Partnership would be the optimal choice. 
 
In advance of the formal Enhanced Partnership, the County Council must prepare a Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) by 31 October 2021.  This was a high level document which 
would set out the Council's ambitions and its plan to improve the bus offer in Lincolnshire, 
and had been developed in close collaboration with bus operators, users, the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership (GLLEP), district councils and other stakeholders.  
The BSIP would act as a bidding document, and would be assessed by the Department for 
Transport (DfT) to determine the amount of funding that the Council would receive to 
deliver the stated schemes and achieve the BSIP outcomes. 
 
Following discussion by the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 In relation to encouraging bus companies to go green, there were concerns that 
some smaller family run companies may struggle with this.  It was noted that it would 
be a partnership, and so bus companies would be expected to make a contribution as 
well.  Some would be able to afford to invest, whilst others would not.  There would 
be a need for balance. 

 The average age of the fleet in Lincolnshire was 13 – 14 years, whilst the national 
average was 8 years. 

 The County Council would work with operators to bid for funding when it was made 
available, assistance would also be provided to those smaller businesses to enable 
them to bid for funding. 

 All the schemes included in the Plan would have the caveat that they would be 
delivered if funding was available. 

 It was highlighted that the County Council would not know how much funding it 
would get until after the proposals had been submitted. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the preparation and publication of a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) for 
Lincolnshire be approved. 
 

2. That the themes and schemes proposed in the Report as the basis for the 
preparation of the Bus Service Improvement Plan for Lincolnshire be approved. 
 

3. That authority to determine the final form and approve the submission of the BSIP 
for Lincolnshire be delegated to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and 
IT. 

Page 11



8 
EXECUTIVE 
5 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 
4. That the indicative timetable for the making of an Enhanced Partnership Plan and 

Scheme as set out at Appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 

5. In respect of the statutory process under the Transport Act (2000) ("the Act") for 
making an Enhanced Partnership and Scheme, authority be delegated to the 
Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT, to: 
 

 Determine the fi
[...]
mbudsman as set out in paragraph 70 of 
the Ombudsman's report at Appendix A, be accepted. 
 

4. That the requirement for the Council to act with all possible urgency to move from a 
net to a gross payment arrangement consistent with properly managing the risks of 
the change for the Council, providers and service users, be accepted. 
 

5. That the actions taken both in respect of practice changes already implemented and 
the significant actions and change in systems being implemented to bring about the 
changes required to its payment mechanism be noted, confirmed and approved.  
That the work outstanding, and the assurance that this will be actioned with all 
possible urgency, be noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.13 pm 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director - Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing and James Drury, Executive Director - Commercial 

 

The Report is open. 
 
Appendices E and F are exempt and not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as they contain information relating 
to the business affairs of the Council and information from LACE Housing which has been 
provided to the Council on a confidential basis. 
 
 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 2 November 2021 

Subject: 
Extra Care Housing at Prebend Lane Welton with LACE Housing 
Limited  

Decision Reference: I022785 

Key decision Yes  

 

Summary:  

This report recommends that a further £1.6 million of the remaining £7.044 million 
designated capital programme budget is released to enable the Prebend Lane Scheme 
in Welton to commence development in autumn 2022. The Scheme is a proposed 
partnership between Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) and LACE Housing Limited to 
provide Extra Care Housing for the anticipated demand in the West Lindsey district.  
 
LCC's contribution towards the Prebend Lane scheme will provide LCC with nomination 
rights for a period of 30 years on 20 of the 62 units due to be developed, using a 
process of first refusal with no void risk. The Scheme will help provide alternative 
accommodation choice for older people and aim to maximise independence and 
improve wellbeing. LCC's contribution to the Prebend Lane Scheme is on the condition 
that LACE Housing Limited acquires relevant approvals, obtains planning permission, 
and secures the additional funding required.   
 
Analysis suggests a £1.6 million investment, which allows LCC nomination rights on 
20 extra care properties, thus supporting 20 individuals could generate an annual 
saving of £56,740 per annum based on 2021/22 prices. On this basis and assuming a 
rate of inflation totalling 2 per cent for the duration of the Scheme, it is estimated that 
the total savings will equal the total value invested (i.e., the breakeven point) after 
23 years.  
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 
1. Approves the payment of a sum of £1.6 million by way of grant from the Adult Care 

Capital Programme for Lincolnshire to LACE Housing Limited through a Funding 
Agreement, to support the development of the Prebend Lane Extra Care Housing 
Scheme, in return for nomination rights for LCC for a period of 30 years on 20 units, 
through a process of first refusal with no void risk; and 
 

2. Delegates to the Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health, the 
authority to determine the final form and approve all legal documentation 
necessary to give effect to the above decisions. 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1) 

Do Nothing: This is not considered to be a reasonable option.  The lack of 
affordable Extra Care Housing in Lincolnshire as a viable alternative to more 
costly residential services will continue to limit choice and increase revenue costs 
for LCC in the medium and long term. 

 

Reasons 
[...]
 dispersed 
population in Lincolnshire means there is not the same access to community services 
which more urban population centres benefit from. A blended approach between the 
demand measures is recommended. The demographic and care home usage data 
would suggest there is a current need for between 99-164 extra care units in West 
Lindsey. This is expected to increase 37% by 2030 and 80% by 2040.  

 

Page 18



 

2. The Business Case for Prebend Lane 
 

2.1 This business case equips LCC with the information required to make an informed 
decision on securing nomination rights, at a cost of £1.6 million from the Adult Care 
Capital Programme, for 20 of the 62 units due to be developed at the proposed new 
Prebend Lane Scheme in Welton.   

 
2.2 The Scheme, in partnership with LACE Housing Limited, aims to reduce the long-term 

costs of care provision, as cost avoidance, and provide older people with alternative 
accommodation choice to traditional residential care. In addition, the Scheme will 
enable individuals to remain and access services within their local community, be 
supported by their social networks, and retain/regain independence. The provision is 
not aiming to generate profitable income but will, however, support LCC to reinvest 
resources into more preventative measures through the long-term cost reduction of 
care provision.  
 

2.3 LCC will receive nomination rights to help meet the identified need within the West 
Lindsey district, for a period of 30 years, with first refusal and no void risk.  LCC will 
enter into a Nominations Agreement and Funding Agreement to confirm the terms 
and conditions of the relationship with LACE Housing Limited prior to commencement 
of construction. A draft nominations process will be drawn up and joint workshops will 
develop the practical delivery of the Care and Wellbeing Vision for the Scheme, the 
allocations panel, and nominations process for this Scheme. 
 

2.4 The Prebend Lane Scheme will play an imp
[...]


9 Conclusion
 
LCC and LACE Housing Limited’s partnership will enable LCC to increase the provision 
of Extra Care Housing in the county, to assist in offsetting medium- and long-term 
revenue cost increases and facilitate Lincolnshire residents to live independently for 
as long as possible within their local communities; subsequently improving the 
wellbeing and quality of life for Lincolnshire people. The Prebend Lane Scheme will 
deliver the initial need identified in the Housing Learning and Improvement 
Network. Report 2018. 

 

10 Legal Comments: 
 

LCC has the power to enter the arrangement proposed. The legal implications in relation 
to subsidy control are set out in the report. 
 
The decision is consistent with the Policy Framework and within the remit of the 
Executive. 

 

 

11 Resource Comments: 
 
Funding of £1.6 million for the development of the Prebend Lane Scheme exists in the 
form of previously received capital grants which form part of the Adult Care Capital 
Programme. LCC's contribution must fall within the processes for Capital expenditure. 
 

 
12 Consultation 
 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

Yes 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

In commissioning housing and care provision that is designed to provide a supportive and 
safe environment that enables potentially vulnerable customers to maintain their 
independence for longer, the provision of Extra Care Housing may be said to contribute 
indirectly to the achievement of obligations under section 17. 

Page 27



 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

The Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee supports the two 
recommendations to the Executive. 
 
The Committee welcomes the Welton Extra Care Housing Scheme as part of programme 
of extra care developments across Lincolnshire. These schemes, which are supported by 
partners, including the district councils, have received capital investment from the 
County Council. The scheme, like others in the programme will improve the community 
wellbeing for each individual living in a dwelling, as well as relieving pressures on other 
areas of adult social care, for example reducing the need for residential care. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of better utilising the space and buildings of current local 
NHS hospitals in Lincolnshire and has noted the continuing involvement of the County 
Council in the One Public Estate programme.  The opportunity for closer working and 
developing the One Public Estate could provide further opportunities for extra care, 
rehabilitation, day care and associated developments such as specialised housing for 
working age adults with disabilities and other future requirements for community 
wellbeing, reducing cost pressures and consolidating services for both the NHS and Adult 
Care in the centre of large towns across Lincolnshire. 
 
Prior to reaching its conclusions on the item, the following was confirmed to the 
Committee: 
 

 Extra care housing is a form of specialist housing and is not formally defined, as it 
can include a range of support provided to individuals. For example, some schemes 
could include some working age adults. 

 Many extra care housing schemes operate with a communal dining area, and a 
restaurant operating seven days per week, which provides a hub for residents. 

 Further extra care developments are being considered, subject to further 
agreement, for Boston, Horncastle, Market Deeping and Spalding, each with the 
involvement of the relevant district council. Schemes are already progressing in 
Lincoln and Sleaford, after previous approvals. 

 It has been confirmed that the provisions of 'right to buy' do not apply to the extra 
care housing tenancies. 

 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

An initial Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and there has been internal 
and external consultation.  Internally, LCC staff have been sent a link to the survey and a 
report will be formed from th
[...]
can live and support that can be offered has to be a positive.  

• Extra care housing can only be a positive option as it gives people the personal freedom and independence while 
supporting with step up and step down care. 
 

 

P
age 60



 

Equality Impact Analysis 5 May 2015 V1.0        21 
 

Once the changes have been 
implemented how will you undertake 
evaluation of the benefits and how 
effective the actions to reduce adverse 
impacts have been? 

There will be continued Council involvement in ECH development through the nominations process and the Council's 
presence on the Nominations Panel.  Evaluation of benefits will be conducted through this process and on-going monitoring 
of the accommodation and through the ECH governance structures.. 

 

 

 

Are you handling personal data?  No 
 
If yes, please give details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Actions required 
Include any actions identified in this 
analysis for on-going monitoring of 
impacts. 

Action Lead officer Timescale 

Review EIA as each engagement process 
is undertaken and the programme 
develops. 

Emma Rowitt On-going 

Signed off by Emma Rowitt Date 21/09/2021 

 

 

Further Details 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 5 October 2021
	5 Extra Care Housing at Prebend Lane Welton with LACE Housing Limited
	Appendix A - Welton Site & Ground Floor Plan
	Sheets
	504 - LACE Site & Ground Floor Plan


	Appendix A - Welton Second Floor Plan
	Sheets
	504 - LACE Site & Ground Floor Plan
	505 - LACE First Floor Plan
	506 - LACE Second Floor Plan


	Appendix B - Extra Care Feasibility Tool - Prebend La

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor for Adult 
Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural 
Services), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT) and D McNally 
(Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) attended 
the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Roz Cordy (Interim Assistant Director of Safeguarding), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Gareth Everton (Head of Integration and Transformation), Kevin Kendall 
(Assistant Director - Corporate Property), Emma Rowitt (Project Manager), Heather Sandy 
(Executive Director of Children's Services), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
37     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J Davie and Mrs S Woolley. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Glen Garrod, Executive Director – Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing.   
 
38     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
39     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors or Executive Directors. 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
40     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2021 be signed by the Chairman 
 as a correct record. 
 
41     EXTRA CARE HOUSING AT PREBEND LANE WELTON WITH LACE HOUSING LIMITED 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing and the Executive 
Director – Commercial was considered which recommended the release of a further £1.6 
million of the remaining £7.044 million designated capital programme budget to enable the 
Prebend Lane Scheme in Welton to commence development in Autumn 2022.  The Scheme 
was a proposed partnership between Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) and LACE Housing to 
provide Extra Care Housing for the anticipated demand in the West Lindsey district. 
 
It was reported that LCC’s contribution towards the Prebend Lane Scheme would provide 
LCC with nomination rights for a period of 30 years on 20 of the 62 units due to be 
developed, using a process of first refusal with no void risk.  The Scheme would help provide 
alternative accommodation choice for older people and aim to maximise independence and 
improve wellbeing.  LCC’s contribution to the Scheme was on the condition that LACE 
Housing Limited acquired relevant approvals, obtained planning permission, and secured the 
additional funding required. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented the comments following 
the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee’s consideration of the report on 
20 October 2021.  He reported that the Committee had welcomed and were supportive of 
the project and had highlighted the issue of better utilisation of the space and buildings of 
current local NHS hospitals in Lincolnshire and noted the continuing involvement of the 
County Council in the One Public Estate programme. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 Extra care housing was a national initiative and was being rolled out across the 
country. 

 It was clarified that this scheme did not put the Council at financial risk by paying for 
empty rooms, as it would be purchasing nomination rights, with a process of first 
refusal. 

 The number of units the Council would purchase rights to was determined following 
discussions with LACE Housing and West Lindsey District Council around where there 
were funding gaps.  Applications for the units would be through an Integrated Panel 
approach.  Maximum benefit would be achieved when all 62 units were in use. 

 The per annum savings to the Council of this scheme were queried, as the costs of 
placing someone in residential care were around £700 per week, and further clarity 
around the savings was sought. 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 It was acknowledged that this scheme was also about people having a better quality 
of life.  Developments such as these would allow people to live independently for 
longer before entering residential care, which could lead to future cost avoidance in 
terms of care costs. 

 A query was raised regarding a risk that building costs may increase, and it was 
highlighted that the County Council was making a defined contribution of £1.6 
million, and any risk in terms of an increase in the project’s capital costs would be 
borne by the developer. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the payment of a sum of £1.6 million by way of grant from the Adult Care 

Capital Programme for Lincolnshire to LACE Housing Limited through a Funding 
Agreement, to support the development of the Prebend Lane Extra Care Housing 
Scheme, in return for nomination rights for LCC for a period of 30 years on 20 units, 
through a process of first refusal with no void risk, be approved; and 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public 
Health, to determine the final form and approve all legal documentation necessary to 
give effect to the above decision. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.52 am 


